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5. STATUS INDICATORS

Network connection
Copper – connected to Internet
Red – disconnected from Internet

LAN
Copper – connected to Internet
Fast pulsing copper – LAN connection is established

Wi-Fi
Copper – connected to Wi-Fi
Fast pulsing copper – connecting to Wi-Fi
Red – incorrect Wi-Fi password / other error
Green – Wi-Fi in Access Point mode

Installer
Copper – installer assigned
Green – remote support enabled
Red – installer not assigned

Recovery
Red – in Recovery Mode
Fast pulsing green – creating backup
Slow pulsing copper – update available

Smart Home
Slow pulsing copper – adding mode
Fast pulsing copper – removing mode
3x green blink – adding successful
3x red blink – adding not successful

Security
Red – alarm armed
Green – alarm disarmed

6. BUTTONS

Hold for 15s - Restart

Recovery

Power

Copper – powered
Power

Rame - alimentato
Potenza

Cuivre - alimenté
Alimentation

Cobre - alimentado
Alimentación

Kupfer – eingeschaltet
Stromzufuhr

Miedziany – zasilona
Zasilanie

Cobre - alimentado
Alimentação

http://www.niceforyou.com/manuals

This manual describes the first installation of 
the Yubii Home PRO smart home gateway.
To see a full description of all features and 
how to configure them visit our website.

Questo manuale descrive la prima installazi-
one del pannello di controllo della casa intel-
ligente Yubii Home PRO. Per una descrizione 
completa di tutte le funzionalità e come 
configurarle, visitare il nostro sito web.

Ce manuel décrit la première installation de la 
passerelle de maison intelligente
Yubii Home PRO. Pour voir une description 
complète de toutes les fonctionnalités et 
comment les configurer, visitez notre site Web.

Este manual describe la primera instalación 
de la puerta de enlace para el hogar inte-
ligente Yubii Home PRO. 
Para ver la descripción completa de todas las 
funciones y cómo configurarlas, visite nuestro 
sitio web.

Dieses Handbuch beschreibt die erste Instal-
lation des Smart Home Controllers,
Yubii Home PRO. Eine vollständige Beschrei-
bung aller Funktionen und deren Konfigura-
tion finden Sie auf unserer Website.

Niniejsza instrukcja opisuje pierwszą instala-
cję centrali inteligentnego domu
Yubii Home PRO. Aby zobaczyć pełny opis 
wszystkich funkcji i sposób ich konfiguracji, 
odwiedź naszą stronę Internetową.

Este manual descreve a primeira instalação 
do painel de controle doméstico inteligente 
Yubii Home PRO.
Para obter uma descrição completa de todos 
os recursos e como configurá-los, visite 
nosso site.

YUBII HOME CENTER

ENGLISH ITALIANO FRANÇAIS ESPAÑOL DEUTSCH POLSKI PORTUGUÊS

1. INSTALLATION AND CONFIGURATION  
Using Ethernet cable (recommended)
1. Connect the gateway to your home’s Internet 

router using the provided Ethernet cable.
2. Plug the provided power adapter into an outlet 

and connect it to the gateway.
3. The Gateway will start-up and the intro 

animation sequence will activate, wait until it 
ends.

4. Scan the QR code download the Yubii Home 
PRO application.

5. Run the application and proceed according to the 
displayed instructions.

2. INSTALLATION AND CONFIGURATION  
Using Wi-Fi only
1. Plug the provided power adapter into an outlet 

and connect it to the gateway.
2. The Gateway will start-up and the intro animation 

sequence will activate, wait until it ends.
3. Scan the QR code download the Yubii Home 

PRO application.
4. Run the application and proceed according to the 

displayed instructions.

3. ALTERNATIVE CONFIGURATION
Using Ethernet cable (recommended)
1. Connect the smart phone or computer, to 

the same network to which the device was 
connected

2. Go to find.yubiihome.com or 10.42.0.1 using 
your web browser.

3. Proceed according to the displayed instructions.
4. ALTERNATIVE CONFIGURATION
Using Wi-Fi only
1. Connect your computer to Wi-Fi network 

created by the gateway. You will find Wi-Fi SSID 
(name) and password on the bottom of the 
device.

2. Go to find.yubiihome.com or 10.42.0.1 using 
your web browser.

3. Proceed according to the displayed instructions.

NICE Yubii Home PRO is the core element of the 
Z-Wave NICE System.
It enables the integration of smart home devices 
into a single system to provide convenient control 
and a powerful automation platform. The gateway 
is now even more secure, reliable, and versatile.

This manual is a summary of the instal-
lation and commissioning instructions, 
using the default values:  the complete 

user manual (installation, connections, program-
ming, etc.) is available for download from  
www.niceforyou.com/en/support

5. INDICATORI DI STATO

Internet
Rame - collegato a Internet
Rosso - scollegato da Internet

LAN
Rame - collegato alla LAN
Rame ad impulsi veloci - collegamento alla LAN

Wi-Fi
Rame - collegato al Wi-Fi
Rame a impulsi veloci - connessione a Wi-Fi
Rosso - password Wi-Fi errata / altro errore
Verde - Wi-Fi in modalità Access Point

Installatore
Rame - installatore assegnato
Verde - supporto remoto abilitato
Rosso - installatore non assegnato

Recupero
Rosso - in modalità di recupero
Verde pulsante veloce - creazione di backup
Rame lento pulsante - aggiornamento disponibile

Smart Home
Rame lento pulsante - modalità di aggiunta
Rame ad impulsi veloci - modalità di rimozione
3x ammiccamento verde - aggiungere il successo
3x lampeggio rosso - aggiunta non riuscita

Sicurezza
Rosso - allarme armato
Verde - allarme disarmato

6. PULSANTI

Tenere per 15s – Riavviare
Potenza

NICE Yubii Home PRO è l’elemento centrale del 
sistema Z-Wave NICE.
Consente l’integrazione di dispositivi domestici in-
telligenti in un unico sistema per fornire un comodo 
controllo e una potente piattaforma di automazi-
one. Il gateway è ora ancora più sicuro, affidabile 
e versatile.

Queste istruzioni sono un riassunto delle 
istruzioni per l’installazione e la messa in 
servizio con l’utilizzo dei valori predefiniti: 

il manuale completo (installazione, collegamenti, pro-
grammazione, ecc.) è disponibile per il download da      
www.niceforyou.com/it/support

Ce manuel est un résumé des instructions 
d’installation et de mise en service, uti-
lisant la valeur par défaut: le manuel d’utilisa-

tion complet (installation, connexions, programmation, 
etc.) est disponible en téléchargement sur                                    
www.niceforyou.com/fr/support

NICE Yubii Home PRO est l’élément central du 
système Z-Wave NICE.
Il permet d’intégrer des appareils domestiques intelli-
gents dans un système unique afin d’offrir un contrôle 
pratique et une plateforme d’automatisation puissante. 
La box domotique est désormais encore plus sûre, 
plus fiable et plus polyvalente. 

Este manual es un resumen de las instruc-
ciones de instalación y puesta en servicio, 
utilizando el valor predeterminado:  el man-

ual de usuario completo (instalación, conexiones, pro-
gramación, etc.) está disponible para su descarga en                                                
www.niceforyou.com/es/soport

Dieses Handbuch ist eine Zusammenfas-
sung der Installations- und Inbetriebnah-
meanweisungen unter Verwendung der 

Standardwerte: Das vollständige Benutzerhandbuch 
(Installation, Anschlüsse, Programmierung usw.) steht 
unter zum Download bereit                                   
www.niceforyou.com/de/support

Niniejsza instrukcja jest podsumowaniem 
instrukcji montażu i uruchomienia przy 
użyciu domyślnych wartości:  pełna instruk-

cja obsługi (instalacja, połączenia, programowanie itp.) 
jest dostępna do pobrania ze strony                                 
www.niceforyou.com/pl/support

Este manual é um resumo das instruções 
de instalação e comissionamento usando 
os valores padrão:  o manual de operação 

completo (instalação, conexões, programação etc.) 
está disponível para download em:                                 
www.niceforyou.com/pt/suport

NICE Yubii Home PRO es el elemento central del 
sistema Z-Wave NICE.
Permite la integración de dispositivos domésticos 
inteligentes en un único sistema para proporcionar 
un control cómodo y una potente plataforma de 
automatización.
La puerta de enlace es ahora aún más segura, fiable 
y versátil.

NICE Yubii Home PRO ist das Kernelement des 
Z-Wave NICE Systems.
Es ermöglicht die Integration von Smart Home-
Geräten in ein einziges System, um eine komfortable 
Steuerung und eine leistungsstarke Automatisierung-
splattform zu bieten.
Das Gateway ist jetzt noch sicherer, zuverlässiger und 
vielseitiger.

NICE Yubii Home PRO jest podstawowym element-
em systemu Z-Wave NICE.
Umożliwia integrację inteligentnych urządzeń do-
mowych zarządzanych przez jeden system, zapewnia-
jąc wygodę w sterowaniu oraz potężną platformę 
automatyzacji. Centralka jest teraz wyposażona w 
udoskonalone zabezpieczenia, niezawodna i wszech-
stronna.

O NICE Yubii Home PRO é o elemento central do 
sistema Z-Wave NICE.
Permite a integração de dispositivos domésticos 
inteligentes num único sistema para proporcionar um 
controlo conveniente e uma poderosa plataforma de 
automação.
O gateway é agora ainda mais seguro, fiável e versátil.

1. INSTALACIÓN Y CONFIGURACIÓN 
Usando el cable Ethernet (recomendado)
1. Conecte la puerta de enlace al enrutador de 

Internet de su hogar utilizando el cable Ethernet 
suministrado.

2. Conecte el adaptador de corriente suministrado a 
una toma de corriente y conéctelo a la puerta de 
enlace.

3. La puerta de enlace se encenderá y la animación 
de inicio comenzará, espere hasta que termine.

4. Escanea el código QR y descarga la aplicación 
Yubii Home PRO.

5. Inicia la aplicación y sigue las instrucciones que 
aparecen.

2. INSTALACIÓN Y CONFIGURACIÓN
Usar solo Wi-Fi
1. Conecte el adaptador de corriente suministrado a 

una toma de corriente y conéctelo a la puerta de 
enlace.

2. La puerta de enlace se encenderá y la animación 
de inicio comenzará, espere hasta que termine.

3. Escanea el código QR y descarga la aplicación 
Yubii Home PRO.

4. Inicia la aplicación y sigue las instrucciones que 
aparecen.

3. CONFIGURAZIONE ALTERNATIVA
Usando el cable Ethernet (recomendado)
1. Conecta tu ordenador o teléfono a la misma red a 

la que estaba conectado el dispositivo.
2. Abrir el sitio find.yubiihome.com ou 10.42.0.1 en el 

navegador web.
3. Siga las instrucciones del aparato.

4. CONFIGURAZIONE ALTERNATIVA
Usar solo Wi-Fi
1. Conecte su computadora a la red Wi-Fi creada por 

la puerta de enlace. Puede encontrar el SSID de 
Wi-Fi (nombre) y la contraseña en la parte inferior 
del dispositivo.

2. Abrir el sitio find.yubiihome.com ou 10.42.0.1 en el 
navegador web.

3. Siga las instrucciones del aparato.

1. INSTALAÇÃO E CONFIGURAÇÃO
Usando o cabo Ethernet (recomendado)
1. Conecte o gateway ao roteador da Internet da sua 

casa usando o cabo Ethernet fornecido.
2. Conecte o adaptador de energia fornecido a uma 

tomada e conecte-o ao gateway.
3. O gateway liga e a animação de inicialização será 

iniciada, aguarde o término.
4. Digitalize o código QR e descarregue a aplicação 

Yubii Home PRO.
5. Iniciar a aplicação e seguir as instruções 

apresentadas.

2. INSTALAÇÃO E CONFIGURAÇÃO
Usando apenas Wi-fi
1. Conecte o adaptador de energia fornecido a uma 

tomada e conecte-o ao gateway.
2. O gateway liga e a animação de inicialização será 

iniciada, aguarde o término.
3. Digitalize o código QR e descarregue a aplicação 

Yubii Home PRO.
4. Iniciar a aplicação e seguir as instruções 

apresentadas.

3. CONFIGURAÇÃO ALTERNATIVA
Usando o cabo Ethernet (recomendado)
1. Ligue o seu computador ou telemóvel à mesma 

rede à qual o dispositivo estava ligado.
2. Abra o site find.yubiihome.com ou 10.42.0.1 no 

navegador da web.
3.  Siga as instruções fornecidas pelo dispositivo.
4. CONFIGURAÇÃO ALTERNATIVA
Usando apenas Wi-fi
1. Conecte seu computador à rede Wi-fi criada pelo 

gateway. Você encontrará a SSID do Wi-fi (nome) e 
a senha na parte inferior do dispositivo.

2. Abra o site find.yubiihome.com ou 10.42.0.1 no 
navegador da web.

3. Siga as instruções fornecidas pelo dispositivo.

1. INSTALLAZIONE E CONFIGURAZIONE
Utilizzo del cavo Ethernet (consigliato)
1. Collegate il gateway al router Internet di casa vostra 
    utilizzando il cavo Ethernet fornito in dotazione.
2. Inserire l’alimentatore fornito in dotazione
    in una presa di corrente e collegarlo al gateway.
3. Il gateway si accenderà e l’animazione
   di avvio inizierà, attendi che finisca.
4. Scannerizza il codice QR e scarica l’applicazione
    Yubii Home PRO.
5.  Avviate l’applicazione e seguite 
     e istruzioni visualizzate.

2. INSTALLAZIONE E CONFIGURAZIONE
Utilizzo solo via Wi-Fi
1. Inserire l’alimentatore fornito in dotazione in una 

presa di corrente e collegarlo al gateway.
2. Il gateway si accenderà e l’animazione di avvio 

inizierà, attendi che finisca.
3. Scannerizza il codice QR e scarica l’applicazione 

Yubii Home PRO.
4. Avviate l’applicazione e seguite le istruzioni 

visualizzate.

4. CONFIGURAZIONE ALTERNATIVA
Utilizzo solo via Wi-Fi  
1. Collegare il computer alla rete Wi-Fi creata dal 

gateway. Troverete il Wi-Fi SSID (nome) e la 
password sul fondo del dispositivo.

2. Apri il sito find.yubiihome.com o 10.42.0.1 nel 
browser web.

3. Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate dal dispositivo.

3. CONFIGURAZIONE ALTERNATIVA
Utilizzo del cavo Ethernet (consigliato)
1. Collegare il computer o il telefono alla stessa rete a 

cui è stato collegato il dispositivo.
2. Apri il sito find.yubiihome.com o 10.42.0.1 nel 

browser web.
3. Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate dal dispositivo.

Hold during startup - switch into Recovery mode.
Hold 10s, click when  and  are blinking green
– Switch between Dynamic and Static IP:

•  and  blink yellow: IP set to Dynamic
•  and  blink green: IP set to Static

Hold for 20s, click when  and  are
blinking red - Reset network settings:
•  and  blink red - settings reset

Recovery
Tenere premuto durante l’avvio – Mettere in modalità 
Recupero.
Tenere premuto per 10 secondi, cliccare quando

 e  lampeggiano in verde
– Commutazione tra IP dinamico e statico:
•  e  lampeggiano in giallo: IP impostato su 

dinamico
•  e  lampeggiano in verde: IP impostato su 

statico
Tenere per 20 anni, cliccare quando  e  
lampeggiano in rosso – Ripristinare le impostazioni      
di rete:
•  e  lampeggiano in rosso - reset delle impo-

stazioni

1. INSTALLATION ET CONFIGURATION 
Utilisation d’un câble Ethernet (recommandé)
1. Connectez la passerelle au routeur Internet de votre 

domicile à l’aide du câble Ethernet fourni.
2. Branchez l’adaptateur électrique fourni dans une 

prise de courant et raccordez-le à la passerelle.
3. La passerelle s’allumera et l’animation de 

démarrage commence, attendez qu’elle se termine.
4. Scannez le code QR et téléchargez l’application 

Yubii Home PRO.
5. Démarrez l’application et suivez les instructions 

affichées

2. INSTALLATION ET CONFIGURATION  
Utilisation du Wi-Fi uniquement
1. Branchez l’adaptateur électrique fourni dans une 

prise de courant et raccordez-le à la passerelle.
2. La passerelle s’allumera et l’animation de 

démarrage commence, attendez qu’elle se termine.
3. Scannez le code QR et téléchargez l’application 

Yubii Home PRO.
4. Démarrez l’application et suivez les instructions 

affichées.

3. CONFIGURATION ALTERNATIVE
Utilisation d’un câble Ethernet (recommandé)
1. Connectez votre ordinateur ou votre téléphone 

au même réseau que celui auquel l’appareil était 
connecté.

2. Ouvrir le site find.yubiihome.com ou 10.42.0.1 dans 
le navigateur Web.

3. Suivez les instructions fournies par l’appareil.
4. CONFIGURATION ALTERNATIVE
Utilisation du Wi-Fi uniquement
1. Connectez votre ordinateur au réseau Wi-Fi créé 

par la box domotique. Vous trouverez le SSID Wi-Fi 
(nom) et le mot de passe sur l’étiquette au dos de 
l’appareil.

2. Ouvrir le site find.yubiihome.com ou 10.42.0.1 dans 
le navigateur Web.

3. Suivez les instructions fournies par l’appareil.

5. LED INDICATORS

Internet
Cuivre - connecté à Internet
Rouge - déconnecté d’Internet

LAN
Cuivre - connecté au LAN
Pulsation cuivre rapide - connexion au LAN

Wi-Fi
Cuivre - connecté au Wi-Fi
Pulsation cuivre rapide - connexion au Wi-Fi
Rouge - mot de passe Wi-Fi incorrect / autre erreur
Vert - Wi-Fi en mode Point d’accès

Installateur
Cuivre - installateur assigné
Vert - support à distance activé
Rouge - installateur non affecté

Récupération
Rouge - en mode Recovery
Pulsation verte rapide - sauvegarde
Pulsation de couleur cuivre lent - mise à jour disponible

Smart Home
Pulsation de couleur cuivre lent - mode ajout
Pulsation de couleur cuivre rapide - mode suppression
3x clignotement vert - ajout réussi
3x clignotement rouge - ajout non réussi

Sécurité
Rouge - alarme armée
Vert - l’alarme est désarmée

6. BOUTONS

Maintenez 15s – Redémarrer
Alimentation

Recovery
Maintenez pendant le démarrage – Mettre en mode 
Récupération
Maintenez 10s, cliquez quand      et      clignotent 
en vert – Basculer entre l’adresse IP Dynamique et 
l’adresse IP Statique :
•  et  clignotent en jaune : adresse IP réglée sur 

Dynamique
•  et  clignotent en vert : adresse IP réglée sur 

Statique
Maintenez pendant 20s, cliquez quand et clignotent en 
rouge – Réinitialiser les paramètres du réseau :
•  et      clignotent en rouge - les paramètres sont 

réinitialisés
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5. INDICADORES DE ESTADO

Internet
Cobre - conectado a Internet
Rojo - desconectado de Internet

LAN
Cobre - conectado a la LAN
Cobre pulsando rápidamente - conexión LAN

Wi-Fi
Cobre -   conectado a Wi-Fi
Cobre pulsando rápidamente - conectando a Wi-Fi
Rojo - contraseña de Wi-Fi incorrecta u otro error
Verde - Wi-Fi en modo Punto de acceso

Instalador
Cobre - instalador designado
Verde - soporte remoto habilitado
Rojo - instalador no asignado

Recuperación
Rojo - en modo de recuperación
Verde pulsando rápidamente - creación de copia de 
seguridad
Cobre pulsando lentamente - actualización disponible

Smart Home
Cobre pulsando lentamente - modo de adición
Cobre pulsando rápidamente - modo de eliminación
3x verde intermitente - adición exitosa
3x rojo intermitente - adición fallida

Seguridad
Rojo - alarma armada
Verde - alarma desarmadadésarmée

6. BOTONES

Mantenga por 15s – Reiniciar
Alimentación

Recovery
Mantenga presionado durante el inicio – Ingrese al 
modo de recuperación
Mantenga por 10s, haga clic cuando  y  
parpadeen en verde – Cambiar entre IP dinámica y 
estática:
•  y  parpadean en amarillo: IP configurado en 

Dinámico
•  y  parpadean en verde: IP configurada en 

Estática
Mantenga por 20s, haga clic cuando  y  
parpadeen en rojo – Restablecer configuración de 
red:
•  y  parpadean en rojo: restablecimiento de la 

configrción

1. INSTALLATION UND KONFIGURATION  
Mit Hilfe eines Ethernetkabels (empfohlen)
1. Schließen Sie das Gateway mit dem mitgelieferten 

Ethernet-Kabel an Ihren Internetrouter an.
2. Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte Netzteil in eine 

Steckdose und verbinden Sie es mit dem Yubii Home 
PRO.

3. Das Gateway wird eingeschaltet und die 
Startanimation beginnt, warten Sie, bis sie beendet ist.

4. Scannen Sie den QR-Code und laden Sie die Yubii 
Home PRO App herunter.

5. Starten Sie die Anwendung und folgen Sie den 
angezeigten Anweisungen.

2. INSTALLATION UND KONFIGURATION
Mit Hilfe einer Wi-Fi-Verbindung
1. Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte Netzteil in eine 

Steckdose und verbinden Sie es mit dem Yubii Home 
PRO.

2. Das Gateway wird eingeschaltet und die 
Startanimation beginnt, warten Sie, bis sie beendet 
ist.

3. Scannen Sie den QR-Code und laden Sie die Yubii 
Home PRO App herunter.

4. Starten Sie die Anwendung und folgen Sie den 
angezeigten Anweisungen.

3. ALTERNATIVE KONFIGURATION
Mit Hilfe eines Ethernetkabels (empfohlen)
1. Verbinden Sie Ihren Computer oder Ihr Telefon mit 

demselben Netzwerk, mit dem das Gerät verbunden 
war.

2. Öffnen Sie die Seite find.yubiihome.com oder 
10.42.0.1 im Webbrowser.

3. Befolgen Sie die vom Gerät angezeigten 
Anweisungen.

4. ALTERNATIVE KONFIGURATION
Mit Hilfe einer Wi-Fi-Verbindung

1. Verbinden Sie Ihren Computer mit dem vom Gateway 

erstellten WLAN-Netzwerk. WLAN-SSID (Name) und Kennwort 
finden Sie auf dem Etikett auf der Gehäuseunterseite.

2. Öffnen Sie die Seite find.yubiihome.com oderh 10.42.0.1 
im Webbrowser.

3. Befolgen Sie die vom Gerät angezeigten Anweisungen.
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5. STATUSANZEIGEN

Internetverbindung
Kupfer – mit Internet verbunden
Rot – keine Internetverbindung

LAN
Kupfer – mit LAN verbunden 
Schnell pulsierendes Kupfer – LAN-Verbindung wird 
aufgebaut

Wi-Fi
Kupfer – mit WLAN verbunden
Schnell pulsierendes Kupfer – Wi-Fi-Verbindung wird 
aufgebaut
Rot – falsches W-Fi-Passwort / anderer Fehler
Grün – WLAN im Access Point-Modus

Installateur
Kupfer – Installateur zugewiesen
Grün – Remote-Support aktiviert
Rot – kein Installateur zugewiesen

Wiederherstellung
Rot – im Wiederherstellungsmodus
Schnell pulsierendes Grün – Backup läuft
Langsam pulsierendes Kupfer – Update verfügbar

Smart Home
Langsam pulsierender Kupfer – Hinzufügen-Modus 
(Inklusion)
Schnell pulsierender Kupfer – Entfernungsmodus
3x grünes Blinken – Hinzufügen erfolgreich
3x rotes Blinken – Hinzufügen fehlgeschlagen

Sicherheit
Rot – Alarm aktiviert
Grün – Alarm deaktiviert

6. TASTEN

Während des Startvorgangs gedrückt halten – In den 
Wiederherstellungsmodus versetzen
10 Sek. gedrückt halten, klicken Sie, wenn  und  
grün blinken  – Zwischen dynamischer und statischer 
IP wechseln:
•  und  blinken gelb: IP auf dynamisch eingestellt
•  und  blinken grün: IP auf statisch eingestellt

20 Sek. gedrückt halten, klicken Sie, wenn  und  
rot blinken – Netzwerkeinstellungen zurücksetzen:
•  und  blinken rot: Einstellungen wurden zurück-

gesetzt

1. INSTALACJA I KONFIGURACJA   
Używając kabla Ethernet (zalecane)
1. Podłącz centralę do domowego routera 

Internetowego za pomocą dostarczonego kabla 
Ethernet.

2. Podłącz dostarczony zasilacz do gniazdka, 
następnie podłącz go do centrali.

3. Centrala włączy się i uruchomi się animacja 
startowa, poczekaj aż się skończy.

4. Zeskanuj kod QR i pobierz aplikację Yubii Home 
PRO.

5. Uruchom aplikację i postępuj zgodnie z 
wyświetlanymi instrukcjami.

2. INSTALACJA I KONFIGURACJA
Używając tylko Wi-Fi
1. Podłącz centralę do domowego routera 

Internetowego za pomocą dostarczonego kabla 
Ethernet.

2. Centrala włączy się i uruchomi się animacja 
startowa, poczekaj aż się skończy.

3. Zeskanuj kod QR i pobierz aplikację Yubii Home 
PRO.

4. Uruchom aplikację i postępuj zgodnie z 
wyświetlanymi instrukcjami.

3. ALTERNATYWNA KONFIGURACJA
Używając kabla Ethernet (zalecane)
1. Podłącz komputer lub telefon do tej samej sieci, do 

której podłączone było urządzenie.
2. Otwórz stronę find.yubiihome.com lub 10.42.0.1 w 

przeglądarce internetowej.
3. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi 

przez urządzenie.
ALTERNATYWNA KONFIGURACJA
Używając tylko Wi-Fi
1. Połącz się z siecią Wi-Fi utworzoną przez centralę. 

SSID Wi-Fi (nazwa) i hasło znajdują się na spodzie 
urządzenia.

2. Otwórz stronę find.yubiihome.com lub 10.42.0.1 w 
przeglądarce internetowej.

3. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi 
przez urządzenie.

Recovery

6. PRZYCISKI
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5. DIODY SYGNALIZUJĄCE STAN

Internet
Miedziany – podłączony do Internetu
Czerwony –  brak Internetu

LAN
Miedziany – podłączony do LAN
Szybkie pulsowanie miedziane – podłączanie do LAN

Wi-Fi
Miedziany – podłączony do Wi-Fi
Szybkie pulsowanie miedziane – podłączanie do Wi-Fi
Czerwony – błędne hasło do Wi-Fi / inny błąd
Zielony – Wi-Fi w trybie Access Point

Instalator
Miedziany – instalator przypisany
Zielony – zdalne wsparcie włączone
Czerwony – instalator nieprzypisany

Recovery

Czerwony – w trybie Recovery 
Szybkie pulsowanie zielone – tworzenie kopii zapasowej 
Wolne pulsowanie miedziane – dostępna aktualizacja

Smart Home
Wolne pulsowanie miedziane – tryb dodawania
Szybkie pulsowanie miedziane – tryb usuwania
3x zielone mignięcie – dodawanie zakończone 
powodzeniem
3x czerwone mignięcie – dodawanie zakończone 
niepowodzeniem

Bezpieczeństwo
Czerwony – alarm uzbrojony
Zielony – alarm rozbrojony

Przytrzymaj w trakcie włączania - przejdź w tryb 
Recovery
Przytrzymaj 10s, kliknij gdy  i  migają zielonym – 
przełącz między Dynamicznym i Statycznym adresem 
IP:
• mignięcie  i  żółtym: dynamiczny adres IP
• mignięcie  i  zielonym: statyczny adres IP

Przytrzymaj 20s, kliknij gdy   i    migają 
czerwonym – zresetuj ustawienia sieci:
• mignięcie  i  czerwonym: ustawienia zreseto-

wane

Recovery

6. BOTÕES
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5. INDICADORES DE STATUS

Internet
Cobre - conectado à Internet
Cobre pulsando rapidamente - conexão à LAN

LAN
Cobre - conectado ao LAN
Cobre pulsando rapidamente - conexão à LAN

Wi-Fi
Cobre - conectado ao Wi-fi
Cobre pulsando rapidamente - conectando ao Wi-fi
Vermelho - senha incorreta da Wi-fi/outro erro
Verde - Wi-fi no modo Ponto de Acesso

Instalador
Cobre - instalador designado
Verde - suporte remoto ativado
Vermelho - instalador não atribuído

Recovery
Vermelho - em modo de recuperação
Verde pulsando rapidamente - criando backup
Cobre pulsando lentamente - atualização disponível

Smart Home
Cobre pulsando lentamente - modo de adição
Cobre pulsando rapidamente - modo de remoção
3x verde piscando - adição feita com sucesso
3x vermelho piscando - adição mal-sucedida

Segurança
Vermelho - alarme armado
Verde - alarme desarmado

Manter pressionado durante a inicialização – Entrar 
no modo de recuperação
Manter pressionado por 10s, clique quando  e 

 piscarem a verde – Alternar entre IP dinâmico e 
estático:
•  e  piscando em amarelo: IP definido como 

Dinâmico
•  e  piscando em verde: IP definido como 

Estático
Manter pressionado por 20s, clique quando  e  
piscarem a vermelho – Redefinir Ajustes de Rede:
•  e  piscando em vermelho - redefinição das 

configurções

15 Sek. gedrückt halten - Neustarten
Stromzufuhr

Przytrzymaj 15s – Zrestartuj
Zasilanie

Manter pressionado por 15s – Reiniciar
Alimentação

Recovery

EN Instructions and warnings for installation 
 and use
IT Istruzioni ed avvertenze per l’installazione  
 e l’uso
FR  Instructions et avertissements  
 pour l’installation et l’utilisation
ES  Instrucciones y advertencias para  
 la instalación y el uso
DE  Installierungs-und Gebrauchsanleitungen  
 und Hinweise
PL  Instrukcje i ostrzeżenia do instalacji  
 i użytkowania
PT    Instruções e avisos para instalação e uso
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WARNINGS AND GENERAL PRECAUTIONS
CAUTION! – This manual contains important 
instructions and warnings for personal safety. 
Carefully read all parts of this manual. If in doubt, 
suspend installation immediately and contact the 
Nice Technical Assistance.
CAUTION! – All installation operations must 
be performed exclusively by suitably qualified 
and skilled personnel.
CAUTION! – Risk of explosion if battery is replaced 
by an incorrect type. 
This product is designed for indoor use only. Do 
not use outside!
Never apply modifications to any part of the device. 
Operations other than those specified may only 
cause malfunctions. The manufacturer declines all 
liability for damage caused by makeshift modifica-
tions to the product.
Never place the device near to sources of heat and 
never expose to naked flames. These actions may 
damage the product and cause malfunctions.
This product is not intended for use by people 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities or who lack experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervi-
sion or instruction concerning the use of the prod-
uct by a person responsible for their safety.
Make sure that children do not play with the prod-
uct.
Handle the product with care, being sure not to 
crush, knock or drop it in order to avoid damage.

PRODUCT DISPOSAL
As indicated by the adjacent symbol, 
the product and the battery may not 
be disposed of together with 
domestic waste. Sort the materials 
for disposal, according to the 
methods envisaged by current 

legislation in your area, or return the product to the 
retailer when purchasing an equivalent product. 

OSTRZEŻENIA I OGÓLNE ŚRODKI
OSTROŻNOŚCI 
 
UWAGA! - Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera ważne in-
strukcje i ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
osobistego. Należy uważnie przeczytać wszystkie 
części niniejszej instrukcji. W razie wątpliwości należy 
natychmiast przerwać instalację i skontaktować się z 
działem pomocy technicznej firmy Nice. 
UWAGA! - Wszystkie czynności instalacyjne 
muszą być wykonywane wyłącznie przez odpow-
iednio wykwalifikowany personel. 
UWAGA! - Ryzyko wybuchu w przypadku wymiany 
akumulatora na akumulator niewłaściwego typu. 
Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku 
wewnątrz pomieszczeń. Nie używać na zewnątrz! 
Nigdy nie należy modyfikować żadnej części urządze-
nia. Operacje inne niż określone mogą spowodować 
nieprawidłowe działanie. Producent nie ponosi od-
powiedzialności za szkody spowodowane prowizory-
cznymi modyfikacjami produktu. 
Nigdy nie umieszczaj urządzenia w pobliżu źródeł 
ciepła i nie wystawiaj go na działanie otwartego ognia. 
Działania te mogą uszkodzić produkt i spowodować 
jego nieprawidłowe działanie. 
Niniejszy produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku 
przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych zdol-
nościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych 
lub nieposiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że 
są one nadzorowane lub zostały poinstruowane w 
zakresie korzystania z produktu przez osobę odpow-
iedzialną za ich bezpieczeństwo. 
Należy dopilnować, aby dzieci nie bawiły się produk-
tem. 
Z produktem należy obchodzić się ostrożnie, uważa-
jąc, aby go nie zgnieść, nie uderzyć ani nie upuścić w 
celu uniknięcia uszkodzeń.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI GENERALI 
 
ATTENZIONE! - Questo manuale contiene istruz-
ioni e avvertenze importanti per la sicurezza per-
sonale. Leggere attentamente tutte le parti del man-
uale. In caso di dubbio, sospendere immediatamente 
l’installazione e contattare l’Assistenza Tecnica Nice. 
 ATTENZIONE! - Tutte le operazioni di installazi-
one devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da 
personale qualificato e competente. 
 ATTENZIONE! - Rischio di esplosione se la batteria 
viene sostituita con una di tipo non corretto. 
 Questo prodotto è progettato solo per uso interno. 
Non utilizzare all’esterno! 
 Non apportare mai modifiche a nessuna parte del 
dispositivo. Operazioni diverse da quelle specificate 
possono solo causare malfunzionamenti. Il produttore 
declina ogni responsabilità per i danni causati da 
modifiche improvvisate al prodotto. 
 Non collocare mai il dispositivo vicino a fonti di calore 
e non esporlo a fiamme libere. Queste azioni possono 
danneggiare il prodotto e causare malfunzionamenti. 
 Questo prodotto non è destinato all’uso da parte di 
persone (compresi i bambini) con ridotte capacità 
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o che non hanno esperien-
za e conoscenza, a meno che non abbiano ricevuto 
supervisione o istruzioni sull’uso del prodotto da una 
persona responsabile della loro sicurezza. 
 Assicurarsi che i bambini non giochino con il prodotto. 
 Maneggiare il prodotto con cura, assicurandosi di non 
schiacciarlo, urtarlo o farlo cadere per evitare danni.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS 
GÉNÉRALES 
 ATTENTION ! - Ce manuel contient des instruc-
tions et des avertissements importants pour 
la sécurité des personnes. Lire attentivement 
toutes les parties de ce manuel. En cas de doute, 
interrompre immédiatement l’installation et contacter 
l’assistance technique de Nice. 
 
ATTENTION ! - Toutes les opérations d’installa-
tion doivent être effectuées exclusivement par 
du personnel qualifié et compétent. 
 ATTENTION ! - Risque d’explosion si la batterie est 
remplacée par un type incorrect. 
 Ce produit est conçu pour être utilisé uniquement à 
l’intérieur. Ne pas l’utiliser à l’extérieur ! 
 N’apportez jamais de modifications à une quelconque 
partie de l’appareil. Les opérations autres que celles 
spécifiées ne peuvent que provoquer des dysfonc-
tionnements. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité 
pour les dommages causés par des modifications 
improvisées du produit. 
 Ne placez jamais l’appareil à proximité de sources de 
chaleur et ne l’exposez jamais à une flamme nue. Ces 
actions peuvent endommager le produit et provoquer 
des dysfonctionnements. 
 Ce produit n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des 
personnes (y compris des enfants) dont les capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou 
qui manquent d’expérience et de connaissances, à 
moins qu’une personne responsable de leur sécurité 
ne les ait surveillées ou leur ait donné des instructions 
concernant l’utilisation du produit. 
 Veillez à ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec le 
produit. 
 Manipulez le produit avec précaution, en veillant à ne 
pas l’écraser, le cogner ou le faire tomber afin d’éviter 
de l’endommager.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES GENERALES 
 PRECAUCIÓN - Este manual contiene instruc-
ciones y advertencias importantes para la segu-
ridad personal. Lea atentamente todas las partes 
de este manual. En caso de duda, suspenda inmed-
iatamente la instalación y póngase en contacto con la 
Asistencia Técnica Nice. 
¡ATENCIÓN! - Todas las operaciones de insta-
lación deben ser realizadas exclusivamente por 
personal cualificado y especializado. 
¡PRECAUCIÓN! - Riesgo de explosión si se sustituye 
la batería por un tipo incorrecto. 
Este producto está diseñado para uso exclusivo en 
interiores. No lo utilice en exteriores. 
No realice nunca modificaciones en ninguna parte del 
aparato. Las operaciones distintas de las especifica-
das sólo pueden provocar fallos de funcionamiento. 
El fabricante declina toda responsabilidad por daños 
causados por modificaciones improvisadas en el 
producto. 
No coloque nunca el aparato cerca de fuentes de 
calor ni lo exponga a llamas. Estas acciones pueden 
dañar el producto y provocar fallos de funcionamiento. 
Este producto no está destinado a ser utilizado por 
personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas o que carezcan de 
experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que hayan 
recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del 
producto por parte de una persona responsable de 
su seguridad. 
Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con el pro-
ducto. 
Manipule el producto con cuidado, asegurándose 
de no aplastarlo, golpearlo o dejarlo caer para evitar 
daños.

WARNUNGEN UND ALLGEMEINE VOR-
SICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
VORSICHT! - Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige 
Anweisungen und Warnhinweise für die persön-
liche Sicherheit. Lesen Sie alle Teile dieses Hand-
buchs sorgfältig durch. Im Zweifelsfall unterbrechen 
Sie sofort die Installation und wenden Sie sich an den 
technischen Kundendienst von Nice. 
VORSICHT! - Alle Installationsarbeiten dürfen nur 
von entsprechend qualifiziertem Fachpersonal 
durchgeführt werden. 
VORSICHT! - Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, wenn die 
Batterie durch einen falschen Typ ersetzt wird. 
Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräu-
men bestimmt. Nicht im Freien verwenden! 
Nehmen Sie niemals Änderungen an einem Teil des 
Geräts vor. Andere als die angegebenen Eingriffe kön-
nen nur zu Fehlfunktionen führen. Der Hersteller lehnt 
jede Haftung für Schäden ab, die durch behelfsmäßige 
Veränderungen am Produkt verursacht werden. 
Stellen Sie das Gerät niemals in der Nähe von Wärme-
quellen auf und setzen Sie es keinen offenen Flammen 
aus. Diese Handlungen können das Produkt beschä-
digen und zu Fehlfunktionen führen. 
Dieses Produkt ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Per-
sonen (einschließlich Kinder) mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 
oder mangels Erfahrung und mangels Wissen benutzt 
zu werden, es sei denn, sie werden durch eine für 
ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt oder 
erhielten von ihr Anweisungen, wie das Produkt zu 
benutzen ist. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht mit dem Produkt 
spielen. 
Behandeln Sie das Produkt vorsichtig und achten Sie 
darauf, dass es nicht zerdrückt, gestoßen oder fallen 
gelassen wird, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES GERAIS 
 
CUIDADO! - Este manual contém instruções e 
avisos importantes para a segurança pessoal. Ler 
atentamente todas as partes deste manual. Em caso 
de dúvida, suspender imediatamente a instalação e 
contactar a Assistência Técnica Nice. 
CUIDADO! - Todas as operações de instalação 
devem ser efectuadas exclusivamente por pes-
soal devidamente qualificado e especializado. 
CUIDADO! - Risco de explosão se a bateria for sub-
stituída por uma de tipo incorreto. 
Este produto foi concebido apenas para utilização em 
interiores. Não utilizar no exterior! 
Nunca efetuar modificações em qualquer parte do 
aparelho. Operações diferentes das especificadas só 
podem causar avarias. O fabricante declina qualquer 
responsabilidade por danos causados por modifi-
cações improvisadas no produto. 
Nunca coloque o aparelho perto de fontes de calor 
nem o exponha a chamas. Estas acções podem dan-
ificar o produto e provocar um mau funcionamento. 
Este produto não se destina a ser utilizado por pes-
soas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de 
experiência e conhecimentos, exceto se tiverem sido 
supervisionadas ou instruídas relativamente à uti-
lização do produto por uma pessoa responsável pela 
sua segurança. 
Certifique-se de que as crianças não brincam com o 
produto. 
Manusear o produto com cuidado, tendo o cuidado 
de não o esmagar, bater ou deixar cair, para evitar 
danos.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Yubii Home PRO

Power
12 V DC (adapter included)

Operational temperature
0-40°C

Operational humidity
max. 75% relative humidity (without condensation)

Network interface
10/100 Base-T Ethernet via RJ45 connection

Power connector
Barrel connector 5.5 mm x 2.5 mm (female)

Dimensions
220x140x35 mm

WARNING!
The manufacturer will not be held responsible for 
any loss or damage resulting from not following 
the instructions. Store this manual in a secure 
place for future reference.
This product is not a toy. Keep away from
children and animals.
When wall-mounted, do not place the product 
higher than 2 meters from the floor.
Do not place the product in metal boxes or on 
metal surfaces for best radio performance.
Connect      (LAN) interface to your local network 
only. Make sure your local network is secure and 
can be accessed by trusted devices only.
Do not attempt to disassemble, repair or modify 
this product yourself. Any repair should be per
formed only by an authorized NICE service.
This product is designed for indoor use only. Do 
not use outside!
Do not expose this product to moisture, water, 
or other liquids. Never place any water carrying 
vessels near the product.
Do not use the product outside of the recom
mended temperature and humidity ranges.
Keep the product away from heat sources and 
do not place under direct sunlight.
Do not cover the product during operation or 
place anything on the product.
Do not connect cables longer than 3 meters to 
the interfaces.

WARNUNG! 
Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Verluste oder Schäden, 
die durch Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen. Be-
wahren Sie dieses Handbuch an einem sicheren zum 
späteren Nachschlagen auf. 
Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Halten Sie es fern 
von Kindern und Tieren fernhalten. 
Wenn Sie das Gerät an der Wand montieren, stellen 
Sie es nicht höher als 2 Meter über dem Boden auf. 
Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in Metallkästen oder auf  
Metalloberflächen, um die beste Funkleistung zu 
erzielen. 
Verbinden Sie die (LAN-)Schnittstelle nur mit Ihrem 
lokalen Netzwerk nur. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr 
lokales Netzwerk sicher ist und nur von vertrau-
enswürdigen Geräten genutzt werden kann. 
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu zerlegen, 
zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren. Jede Reparatur 
sollte nur von einem autorisierten NICE-Service durch-
geführt werden. 
Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräu-
men bestimmt. Verwenden Sie es nicht im Freien! 
Setzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht der Feuchtigkeit, 
dem Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten aus. Stellen 
Sie keine wasserführenden Gefäße in die Nähe des 
Geräts. 
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht außerhalb der emp-
fohlenen Temperatur- und Feuchtigkeitsbereiche. 
Halten Sie das Produkt von Wärmequellen fern und  
nicht unter direktem Sonnenlicht aufstellen. 
Decken Sie das Produkt während des Betriebs nicht 
ab und stellen Sie nichts auf das Gerät. 
Schließen Sie keine Kabel von mehr als 3 Metern 
Länge an die Schnittstellen an. 

OSTRZEŻENIE! 
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za  
jakiekolwiek straty lub uszkodzenia wynikające z 
nieprzestrzegania instrukcji. Niniejszą instrukcję należy 
przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu do wykorzys-
tania w przyszłości. 
Ten produkt nie jest zabawką. Przechowywać z dala 
od dzieci i zwierząt. 
W przypadku montażu na ścianie nie należy
umieszczać produktu wyżej niż 2 metry od podłogi. 
Nie należy umieszczać produktu w metalowych 
skrzynkach ani na metalowych powierzchniach. 
Interfejs (LAN) należy podłączać wyłącznie do sieci 
lokalnej. Należy upewnić się, że sieć lokalna jest bez-
pieczna i dostępna tylko dla zaufanych urządzeń. 
Nie próbuj samodzielnie demontować, naprawiać ani 
modyfikować tego produktu. Wszelkie naprawy pow-
inny być wykonywane wyłącznie przez autoryzowany 
serwis NICE. 
Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku w 
pomieszczeniach. Nie używać na zewnątrz! 
Nie wystawiać produktu na działanie wilgoci, wody,  
lub innych płynów. Nigdy nie umieszczać produktu w 
pobliżu wody. 
Nie używaj produktu poza zalecanymi zakresami 
temperatury i wilgotności. 
Produkt należy trzymać z dala od źródeł ciepła i  
i nie wystawiać na bezpośrednie działanie promieni 
słonecznych. 
Nie przykrywać produktu podczas pracy ani nie  
umieszczać żadnych przedmiotów na produkcie. 
Nie podłączać do interfejsów kabli dłuższych niż 3 
metry.

ATENÇÃO! 
O fabricante não pode ser responsabilizado por  
qualquer perda ou dano resultante do incumprimento 
das as instruções. Guarde este manual num local 
seguro num local seguro para referência futura. 
Este produto não é um brinquedo. Manter afastado 
de crianças e animais. 
Quando montado na parede, não coloque o produto  
produto a mais de 2 metros do chão. 
Não coloque o produto em caixas de metal ou em  
superfícies metálicas para um melhor desempenho 
do rádio. 
Ligar a interface (LAN) apenas à sua rede local  
apenas. Certifique-se de que a sua rede local é 
segura e pode ser acedida apenas por dispositivos 
de confiança. 
Não tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar  
este produto por si próprio. Qualquer reparação deve 
ser efectuada qualquer reparação deve ser efectuada 
apenas por um serviço autorizado da NICE. 
Este produto foi concebido apenas para utilização em 
interiores. Não utilizar no exterior! 
Não expor este produto a humidade, água  
ou outros líquidos. Nunca coloque recipientes com 
água perto do produto. 
Não utilize o produto fora dos intervalos de temper-
atura e humidade recomendados. 
Mantenha o produto afastado de fontes de calor e  
não o coloque sob a luz direta do sol. 
Não cubra o produto durante o funcionamento nem  
colocar nada sobre o produto. 
Não ligue cabos com mais de 3 metros às  
às interfaces. 

SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO
Come indicato dal simbolo a fianco,      
il prodotto e la batteria non possono 
essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti 
domestici. Smistare i materiali per lo 
smaltimento, secondo le modalità 
previste dalla legislazione vigente nella 

propria zona, oppure restituire il prodotto al rivenditore 
al momento dell’acquisto di un prodotto equivalente.  

ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT
Comme l’indique le symbole ci-contre, 
le produit et la batterie ne doivent pas 
être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. 
Triez les matériaux en vue de leur 
élimination, conformément aux 
méthodes prévues par la législation en 

vigueur dans votre région, ou retournez le produit au 
détaillant lors de l’achat d’un produit équivalent. 

ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Como indica el símbolo adyacente, el 
producto y la batería no pueden 
desecharse junto con la basura 
doméstica. Separe los materiales para 
su eliminación, de acuerdo con los 
métodos previstos por la legislación 

vigente en su zona, o devuelva el producto al 
vendedor al comprar un producto equivalente.  

Komunikacja radiowa*
Maks. moc
nadawania

Z-Wave
(seria 500)

Częstotliwość
radiowa

868.0-868.6 MHz *
869.7-870.0 MHz *

+14dBm

+20dBm
+14dBm

2400.0-2483.0 MHz
5150.0-5250.0 MHz

Urządzenie jest ograniczone do użytku tylko w pomiesz-
czeniach podczas pracy w zakresie częstotliwości od 
5150 MHz do 5250 MHz.

433Mhz (Nice)

868Mhz (ELERO)

433.05-434.04 MHz +9dBm

868.0-869,65 MHz +5dBm

Zigbee 2.4 GHz

Protokół

            -

Wi-Fi

*Podane częstotliwości dotyczą tylko wersji urządzenia dla  
Unii Europejskiej. W przypadku innych wersji urządzenia 
obowiązują lokalne przepisy.

Radio communication*
Maximum
transmit
power

Z-Wave
(500 series)

868.0-868.6 MHz *
869.7-870.0 MHz *

+14dBm

+20dBm
+14dBm

2400.0-2483.5 MHz
5150.0-5250.0 MHz

This device is restricted to indoor use only when operating 
in the 5150 MHz to 5250 MHz frequency range.

433Mhz (Nice)

868Mhz (ELERO)

433.05-434.04 MHz +9dBm

868.0-869,65 MHz +5dBm

Zigbee 2.4 GHz

Protocol

            -

Wi-Fi

*Given frequencies are only for the European Union device 
version. For other device versions, local regulations app.

Radio frequency

Funkkommunikation*
Maximale
Sendeleistung

Z-Wave
(500 Series)

868.0-868.6 MHz *
869.7-870.0 MHz *

+14dBm

+20dBm
+14dBm

2400.0-2483.5 MHz
5150.0-5250.0 MHz

Das Gerät darf nur in Innenräumen verwendet werden, 
wenn es im Frequenzbereich von 5150 MHz bis 5250 
MHz arbeitet.

433Mhz (Nice)

868Mhz (ELERO)

433.05-434.04 MHz +9dBm

868.0-869,65 MHz +5dBm

Zigbee 2.4 GHz

Protokoll

            -

Wi-Fi

*Die angegebenen Frequenzen gelten nur für die Geräte-
version in der Europäischen Union. Für andere Gerätever-
sionen gelten die lokalen Vorschriften.

Frequenz Funk

Communication radio*
Puissance
d’émission
maximale

Z-Wave
(500 série)

868.0-868.6 MHz *
869.7-870.0 MHz *

+14dBm

+20dBm
+14dBm

2400.0-2483.5 MHz
5150.0-5250.0 MHz

Cet appareil est limité à une utilisation en intérieur uniqu-
ement lorsqu’il fonctionne dans la plage de fréquences de 
5150 MHz à 5250 MHz.

433Mhz (Nice)

868Mhz (ELERO)

433.05-434.04 MHz +9dBm

868.0-869,65 MHz +5dBm

Zigbee 2.4 GHz

Protocole

            -

Wi-Fi

*Les fréquences indiquées ne concernent que la version 
de l’appareil de l’Union européenne. Pour les autres ver-
sions d’appareils, les réglementations locales s’appliquent.

Fréquence radio

Comunicación por radio*
Potencia
de transmisión
máx.

Z-Wave
(500 serie)

868.0-868.6 MHz *
869.7-870.0 MHz *

+14dBm

+20dBm
+14dBm

2400.0-2483.5 MHz
5150.0-5250.0 MHz

El dispositivo está restringido al uso en interiores única-
mente cuando funciona en la gama de frecuencias de 
5150 MHz a 5250 MHz.

433Mhz (Nice)

868Mhz (ELERO)

433.05-434.04 MHz +9dBm

868.0-869,65 MHz +5dBm

Zigbee 2.4 GHz

Protocolo

            -

Wi-Fi

*Las frecuencias indicadas sólo se refieren a la versión del 
aparato para la Unión Europea. Para otras versiones del 
dispositivo, se aplican las normativas locales.

Frecuencia de radio

Comunicación por radio*
Potenza
di trasmissione
max.

Z-Wave
(serie 500)

868.0-868.6 MHz *
869.7-870.0 MHz *

+14dBm

+20dBm
+14dBm

2400.0-2483.5 MHz
5150.0-5250.0 MHz

Il dispositivo è limitato all’uso in ambienti interni quando 
opera nella gamma di frequenze da 5150 MHz a 5250 
MHz.

433Mhz (Nice)

868Mhz (ELERO)

433.05-434.04 MHz +9dBm

868.0-869,65 MHz +5dBm

Zigbee 2.4 GHz

Protocollo

            -

Wi-Fi

*Le frequenze indicate si riferiscono solo alla versione 
dell’Unione Europea del dispositivo. Per le altre versioni del 
dispositivo, si applicano le normative locali.

Radiofrequenza

Comunicação via rádio*
Potência
máxima
de transmissão

Z-Wave
(500 Series)

868.0-868.6 MHz *
869.7-870.0 MHz *

+14dBm

+20dBm
+14dBm

2400.0-2483.5 MHz
5150.0-5250.0 MHz

Este dispositivo é restrito ao uso interno somente quando 
operando na faixa de frequência de 5150 MHz a 5250 
MHz.

433Mhz (Nice)

868Mhz (ELERO)

433.05-434.04 MHz +9dBm

868.0-869,65 MHz +5dBm

Zigbee 2.4 GHz

Protocolo

            -

Wi-Fi

*As frequências indicadas aplicam-se apenas à versão do 
dispositivo para a União Europeia. Para outras versões do 
aparelho, aplicam-se os regulamentos locais.

Frequência de rádio

               Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung:     
               Hiermit erklärt NICE S.p.A., dass das 
               Gerät mit den Richtlinien 2014/53/EU 
               und 2011/65/EU, 2015/863 überein-
stimmt. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konform-
itätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Intern-
etadresse verfügbar:
http://www.niceforyou.com/en/support

ATTENZIONE! 
Il produttore non sarà ritenuto responsabile per  
perdite o danni derivanti dalla mancata osservanza 
delle istruzioni. Conservare questo manuale in un 
luogo sicuro luogo sicuro per future consultazioni. 
Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo. Tenere lontano 
da bambini e dagli animali. 
In caso di montaggio a parete, non collocare il prodot-
to a un’altezza superiore a 2 metri dal pavimento. 
Non collocare il prodotto in scatole metalliche o su 
superfici metalliche per ottenere prestazioni radio 
ottimali. superfici metalliche per ottenere le migliori 
prestazioni radio. 
Collegare l’interfaccia      (LAN) solo alla rete locale.  
Assicurarsi che la rete locale sia sicura e che vi possa-
no accedere solo i dispositivi fidati. 
Non tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare questo 
prodotto. Qualsiasi riparazione deve essere effettuata 
da un servizio di assistenza autorizzato NICE.
Questo prodotto è progettato solo per uso interno. 
Non non utilizzare all’esterno! 
Non esporre il prodotto a umidità, acqua o altri liquidi.  
Non collocare mai recipienti per il trasporto di acqua 
vicino al prodotto. 
Non utilizzare il prodotto al di fuori degli intervalli di 
temperatura e umidità raccomandati. 
Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e  
non esporre il prodotto alla luce diretta del sole. 
Non coprire il prodotto durante il funzionamento e non  
appoggiare nulla su di esso. 
Non collegare alle interfacce cavi di lunghezza superi-
ore a 3 metri. alle interfacce. 

ENGLISH ITALIANO FRANÇAIS ESPAÑOL DEUTSCH POLSKI PORTUGUÊS

               Simplified EU declaration of con-
formity:
               Hereby, NICE S.p.A., declares that the  
               device is in compliance with Directives   
               2014/53/EU and 2011/65/EU, 2015/863.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address: 
http://www.niceforyou.com/en/support

WEEE DIRECTIVE COMPLIANCE:

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Yubii Home PRO

Potenza
12 V DC (adattatore incluso)

Temperatura di esercizio
0-40°C

Umidità di funzionamento
max. 75% di umidità relativa (senza condensa)

Interfaccia di rete
Ethernet 10/100 Base-T tramite connessione RJ45

Connettore di alimentazione
Connettore del barilotto 5,5 mm x 2,5 mm (femmina)

Dimensioni
220x140x35 mm

               Dichiarazione semplificata di conformità UE: 
               Con la presente, NICE S.p.A. dichiara che 
               il dispositivo è conforme alle direttive  
               2014/53/UE e 2011/65/UE, 2015/863. 
dispositivo è conforme alle direttive 2014/53/UE e 
2011/65/UE, 2015/863.Il testo completo della dichi-
arazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente 
indirizzo internet: 
http://www.niceforyou.com/en/support

CONFORMITÀ ALLA DIRETTIVA RAEE:

AVERTISSEMENT! 
Le fabricant ne sera pas tenu responsable de toute 
perte ou de tout dommage résultant du non-respect 
des les instructions. Conservez ce manuel dans un 
endroit dans un endroit sûr pour toute référence 
ultérieure. 
Ce produit n’est pas un jouet. Tenir à l’écart des 
des enfants et des animaux. 
En cas de montage mural, ne pas placer le produit  
à plus de 2 mètres du sol. 
Ne placez pas le produit dans des boîtes métalliques 
ou sur des sur des surfaces métalliques afin d’obtenir 
les meilleures performances radio. 
Connectez l’interface (LAN) à votre réseau local  
uniquement. Assurez-vous que votre réseau local est 
sécurisé et qu’il n’est accessible qu’à des appareils 
de confiance.
N’essayez pas de démonter, de réparer ou de modifier 
ce produit vous-même. Toute réparation doit être 
effectuée réparation ne doit être effectuée que par un 
service NICE agréé. 
Ce produit est conçu pour être utilisé à l’intérieur 
uniquement. Ne pas l’utiliser à l’extérieur ! 
N’exposez pas ce produit à l’humidité, à l’eau,  
ou à d’autres liquides. Ne placez jamais de récipients 
contenant de l’eau à proximité de l’appareil. 
N’utilisez pas l’appareil en dehors des plages de 
température et d’humidité recommandées. 
Tenir l’appareil à l’écart des sources de chaleur et ne 
pas le placer sous la lumière directe du soleil.  
Ne pas couvrir l’appareil pendant son fonctionnement  
ne rien poser sur le produit. 
Ne connectez pas de câbles de plus de 3 mètres aux 
interfaces.  

ADVERTENCIA 
El fabricante no se hace responsable de  
pérdidas o daños derivados del incumplimiento de las  
las instrucciones. Guarde este manual en un lugar  
lugar seguro para futuras consultas. 
Este producto no es un juguete. Manténgalo alejado 
de niños y animales. 
Cuando lo monte en la pared, no coloque el producto  
a más de 2 metros del suelo. 
No coloque el producto en cajas metálicas ni sobre  
superficies metálicas para obtener el mejor rendimien-
to de radio. 
Conecte la interfaz (LAN) a su red local únicamente. 
Asegúrese de que su red local es segura y sólo 
puedan acceder a ella dispositivos de confianza. 
No intente desmontar, reparar o modificar este pro-
ducto usted mismo. Cualquier reparación debe ser 
por un servicio técnico autorizado de NICE. 
Este producto está diseñado únicamente para uso en 
interiores. No lo utilice en el exterior. 
No exponga este producto a la humedad, agua  
u otros líquidos. No coloque nunca recipientes  
agua cerca del producto. 
No utilice el producto fuera de los 
recomendados de temperatura y humedad. 
Mantenga el producto alejado de fuentes de calor y  
no lo exponga a la luz solar directa. 
No cubra el producto durante el funcionamiento ni  
coloque nada sobre el producto. 
No conecte cables de más de 3 metros a  
las interfaces. 

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Yubii Home PRO

Alimentación
12 V CC (adaptador incluido)

Temperatura de funcionamiento
0-40°C

Humedad de funcionamiento
máx. 75% humedad relativa (sin condensación)

Interfaz de red
Ethernet 10/100 Base-T mediante conexión RJ45

Conector de alimentación
Conector de barril de 5,5 mm x 2,5 mm (hembra)

Dimensiones
220x140x35 mm

EINHALTUNG DER WEEE-RICHTLINIE:

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Yubii Home PRO

Alimentation
12 V DC (adaptateur inclus)

Température de fonctionnement
0-40°C

Humidité de fonctionnement
max. 75% d’humidité relative (sans condensation)

Interface réseau
Ethernet 10/100 Base-T via un connexion RJ45

Connecteur d’alimentation
Connecteur de barillet 5,5 mm x 2,5 mm (femelle)

Dimensions
220x140x35 mm

PRODUKTENTSORGUNG
Wie durch das nebenstehende 
Symbol angezeigt, dürfen das 
Produkt und die Batterie nicht mit 
dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 
Sortieren Sie die Materialien für die 
Entsorgung gemäß den in Ihrer 

Region geltenden Vorschriften oder geben Sie das 
Produkt beim Kauf eines gleichwertigen Produkts 
an den Händler zurück. 

               Uproszczona deklaracja zgodności UE: 
               Niniejszym firma NICE S.p.A. oświadcza, 
               że urządzenie jest zgodne z dyrektywami 
               2014/53/UE i 2011/65/UE, 2015/863. 
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny 
pod następującym adresem internetowym:
http://www.niceforyou.com/en/support.

ZGODNOŚĆ Z DYREKTYWĄ WEEE:

ELIMINAÇÃO DO PRODUTO
Como indicado pelo símbolo ao lado, 
o produto e a bateria não podem ser 
eliminados juntamente com o lixo 
doméstico. Separe os materiais para 
eliminação, de acordo com os 
métodos previstos pela legislação em 

vigor na sua área, ou devolva o produto ao 
retalhista quando adquirir um produto equivalente. 

               Declaração simplificada de conformidade 
               UE: Pelo presente, a NICE S.p.A. declara 
               que o dispositivo está em conformidade 
               com as Directivas 2014/53/UE e 
2011/65/UE, 2015/863. O texto integral da 
declaração de conformidade UE está disponível no 
seguinte endereço Internet:
http://www.niceforyou.com/en/support

CONFORMIDADE COM A DIRETIVA REEE:

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Yubii Home PRO

Stromversorgung
12 V DC (Adapter enthalten)

Temperatur im Betrieb
0-40°C

Luftfeuchtigkeit im Betrieb
max. 75% relative Luftfeuchtigkeit (ohne Kondensation)

Netzwerkschnittstelle
10/100 Base-T Ethernet über RJ45-Anschluss

Stromanschluss
CTrommelstecker 5,5 mm x 2,5 mm (Buchse)

Abmessungen
220x140x35 mm

SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA
Yubii Home PRO

Zasilanie
12 V DC (zasilacz w zestawie)

Temperatura pracy
0-40°C

Wilgotność pracy
maks. 75% wilgotności względnej (bez kondensacji)

Interfejs sieciowy
10/100 Base-T Ethernet poprzez złącze RJ45

Złącze zasilania
Złącze tulejowe 5,5 mm x 2,5 mm (żeńskie)

Wymiary
220x140x35 mm

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
Yubii Home PRO

Alimentação
12 V DC (adaptador incluído)

Temperatura de operação
0-40°C

Umidade de operação
max. 75% de humidade relativa (sem condensação)

Interface de rede
Ethernet 10/100 (Base-T) via conector RJ45

Conector de alimentação
Conector de barril 5,5 mm x 2,5 mm (fêmea)

Dimensões
220x140x35 mm

               Déclaration de conformité simplifiée de l’UE :  
               Par la présente, NICE S.p.A. déclare que le 
               dispositif est conforme aux directives 
               2014/53/UE et 2011/65/UE, 2015/863.
Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de 
l’UE est disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante :
http://www.niceforyou.com/en/support.

CONFORMITÉ À LA DIRECTIVE WEEE :
               Declaración de conformidad simplificada 
               de la UE: Por la presente, NICE S.p.A., 
               declara que el dispositivo cumple con las
               Directivas 2014/53/UE y 2011/65/UE, 
2015/863.El texto completo de la declaración de 
conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente 
dirección de Internet:
http://www.niceforyou.com/en/support

CUMPLIMIENTO DE LA DIRECTIVA RAEE:

UTYLIZACJA PRODUKTU
Produkt i akumulator nie mogą być 
utylizowane razem z odpadami 
domowymi, o czym informuje 
znajdujący się obok symbol. Należy 
posortować materiały w celu ich 
utylizacji zgodnie z metodami 

przewidzianymi przez obowiązujące przepisy lub 
zwrócić produkt sprzedawcy przy zakupie 
równoważnego produktu. 


